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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  

 
 

 

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of 

NTM Info & Research, Inc.: 

 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of NTM Info & Research, 

Inc., (a non-profit organization), which comprise the statement of financial 

position as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities and 

changes in net assets and functional expenses and cash flows for the year then 

ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.   

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all 

material respects, the financial position of NTM Info & Research, Inc. as of 

December 31, 2024 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the 

year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 

in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit 

of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 

independent of NTM Info & Research, Inc. and to meet our other ethical 

responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related 

to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 

financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate 

whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about NTM Info & Research, Inc.’s ability to continue as a 

going concern for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

 

 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 

or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 

therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS 

will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 

they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 

made on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 

throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit 

procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 

on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the 

financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order 

to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 

not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness NTM 

Info & Research, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as 

well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 8’s 

ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 

among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant 

audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 

during the audit. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Miami, Florida 

February 10, 2025 
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NTM INFO & RESEARCH, INC.  

 

Statement of Financial Position 

 

December 31, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      Assets  

 

Cash and cash equivalents                                         $  140,949 

Accounts receivable                                                    2,710 

Other assets                                                             131 

Assets restricted to investment in 

  furniture and equipment, net                                         3,211   

 

                                                  

     Total assets                                                 $  147,001 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    Liabilities and Net Assets 

 

Accounts payable                                                  $      192 - 

 

     Total liabilities                                                   192     

 

 

Net Assets: 

  With donor restrictions                                               -          

  Without donor restrictions                                         146,809 

 

     Total net assets                                                146,809 

 

       Total liabilities and net assets                           $  147,001 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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NTM INFO & RESEARCH, INC.  

 

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assts 

 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Revenue: 

  Contributions                                                 $ 754,070     

  Interest income                                                   4,430 

 

       Total Revenue                                              758,500 

 

 

 

Program services               730,808 

Management and general             113,959 

Fundraising           64,036 

   

  Total program expenses                                     908,803 

 

Changes in net assets                                            (150,303) 

 

Net assets, beginning of year                                     297,112  

 

 

Net assets, end of year                                         $ 146,809 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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NTM INFO AND RESEARCH, INC.
Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Program Services
Management 
and General Fundraising Total

Grant and Allocation Exp. 9,600           -         -              9,600         
Research Grants 259             -         -              259           
Program Expense 101,613         -         -              101,613       
Accounting Fees -             6,801       -              6,801         
Advertising 17,394          -         17,394           34,788        
Bank Fees -             710         -              710           
Paypal fees -             596         -              596           
Legal -             -         -              -           
Computer Repairs -             12,505      -              12,505        
Office Supplies 1,606           3,748       -              5,354         
Rent -             7,200       -              7,200         
Telephone Expense 1,437           1,437       1,438            4,312         
Postage and Shipping Expense 3,497           -         3,497            6,994         
Maintenance Exp -             187         -              187           
Occupancy -             -         -              -           
Equipment Rental -             -         -              -           
Parking -             -         -              -           
Licensing Expense -             2,037       -              2,037         
Printing Expense 8,219           -         -              8,219         
Publications -             -         -              -           
Subscriptions / Memberships 15,443          -         -              15,443        
Seminars & Educational Expense 4,529           -         -              4,529         
Travel Expense 20,345             -            -                 20,345        
Conferences Expense 305,186         -         -              305,186       
Fundraising -             -         7,202            7,202         
Meetings Expense -             -         -              -           
Insurance - Liability 2,803           2,803       2,803            8,409         
Consulting Expense 3,125           1,500       5,060            9,685         
Professional fees 123,880         70,603      25,319           219,803       
Patient On Line Services 105,696         -         -              105,696       
Website 6,176           1,323       1,323            8,822         
Other Expense -             1,074       -              1,074         
Depreciation expense -             1,435       -              1,435         

Totals 730,808         113,959     64,036           908,803       

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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NTM INFO & RESEARCH, INC.  

 

Statement of Cash Flows 

 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cash flows from operating activities: 

  Decrease in net assets                                       $  (150,303) 

  Bad debt expense            -    

  Adjustment to reconcile net income to net 

    cash provided by operating activities: 

      Depreciation and amortization                                  1,435      

      Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

        Increase in accounts receivable                             (2,710) 

        Increase in other assets                                      (131) 

        Decrease in accounts payable                                  -   - 

 

             Net cash used by operating      

               activities                                         (151,709)                                

 

 

 

Cash flows from investing activities: 

  Acquisition of furniture and equipment, net                       (2,460) 

 

             Net cash used by investing      

               activities                                           (2,460) 

 

 

 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents                         (154,169)       

 

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year                     295,117 

           

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year                       $   140,948     

 

 

 

 

Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information: 

 

  Cash paid during the year for interest                       $      -    - 

  

  Cash paid during the year for taxes                          $      -    - 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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NTM INFO & RESEARCH, INC.  

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

December 31, 2024     

 

 

 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

(a)  Organization 

 

NTM Info & Research, Inc. (“NTMir”) is a 501©(3) non-profit organization 

formed on behalf of patients with pulmonary nontuberculous 

mycobacterial (NTM) disease for the purpose of patient support, medical 

education and research.  NTMir serves patients and physicians concerned 

with NTM.  As a national organization, it can advance a broad agenda 

more successfully than individual institutions by the collective 

constituency of patients and physicians. 

 

The accounting policies that affect the significant elements of NTMir’s 

financial statements are summarized below. 

 

 

 

   (b)  Basis of Presentation 

 

           The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting 

and are presented in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America. 

 

     The financial statement presentation follows the requirements of the 

Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) in its Accounting 

Standards Codification (“ASC”) No. 958 Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 

958)-Presentation of Financial Statement of Not-for-Profit Entities. 

The update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset 

classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and 

availability of resources and the lack of consistency in the type of 

information provided about expenses. NTMir classifies its net assets, 

revenues and expenses as without donor restrictions or with donor 

restrictions based on the absence or existence of donor imposed 

restrictions. These classifications are defined as follows: 
 

Without Donor Restrictions 

 

Represent available resources for the support of current operations 

that are either temporarily or permanently restricted and are not 

subject to any donor-imposed stipulations. 

 

With Donor Restrictions 

 

Represent resources whose use by NTMir is limited by donor-imposed 

stipulations that are permanent, expire with the passage of time or can 

be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of NTMir pursuant to those 

stipulations. 

 

The significant accounting policies followed are described below to 

enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader. 
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NTM INFO & RESEARCH, INC.  

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

December 31, 2024 

 

 

 

 (1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 

 

(c) Assets Restricted to Investment in Furniture and Equipment  

 

Assets restricted to Investment in Building, Furniture and Equipment 

are stated at cost and include expenditures for improvements and 

betterments which substantially increase the useful lives of existing 

property and equipment.  Depreciation is provided on the straight-

line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets and includes 

the amortization of assets recorded under capital leases. 

 

Donated furniture and equipment with values in excess of $500 

represent “in-kind” donations to NTMir from private organizations and 

are recognized as support when received.  They are valued at fair 

market value and depreciated using the straight-line method over the 

estimated useful life of the assets, which is principally five (5) 

years.  Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations as incurred. 

 

 

(d) Recognition of Revenues                        
 

 NTMir has both reciprocal or nonreciprocal transactions, however most 

of the revenue transactions are grants and contributions which when 

scrutinized under ASU 2018-08 guidelines are non-reciprocal 

transactions. These are conditional contributions which are not 

subject to revenue recognition. The condition is met as the work is 

incurred in accordance with the grant agreement and any reporting 

requirements are administrative in nature and not a performance 

standard. The sources of grants and contributions give with the 

intention that the benefit is to the general public. 

NTMir adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method applied 

to all contracts not completed as of the prior year adoption date. 

Under this prior amounts continued to be reported in accordance with 

legacy GAAP. With the adoption of ASC 606 NTMir determined that the 

change did not result in an impactful change to the accounting of any 

revenue streams and, as such, no cumulative effect adjustment was 

recorded. 

Under Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2018-08 NTMir transactions 

should be accounted for as a contribution or an exchange transaction. 

Transactions were evaluated to determine whether NTMir receives value 

in return for the resources transferred. NTMir also considered the 

ASU guidance to determine whether a contribution is conditional or 

not and how to better distinguish between donor-imposed conditions 

and donor-imposed restrictions. NTMir has taken ASU 2018-08 into 

consideration, when evaluating grants and contracts for applicability 

of ASC 606. The core principle of the new standard 
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NTM INFO & RESEARCH, INC.  

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

December 31, 2024 

 

 

 (1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 

 

 (d) Recognition of Revenues – (Cont.) 

 

is that revenue recognition should “depict the transfer of promised 

goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the 

consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange 

for those goods or services” (ASC 606-10-05-3). The majority of 

NTMir’s contracts/grants fall under the new guidance rules which 

applies to contracts that are non-reciprocal exchange transactions 

and therefore are evaluated as such. 

To accomplish this objective, NTMir applied a five-step approach, as 

outlined in the ASU: Identify the contract with a customer; identify 

the performance obligations; determine the transaction price; 

allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations; 

recognize revenue when or as the entity satisfies performance 

obligations. Each of the above steps contains certain concepts and 

judgments that have had an impact on the revenue recognition process 

as described in ASC 606. 

NTMir has been adhering to the rule that revenue is recognized when 

the performance obligation is satisfied.    

Contributions of cash and other support are recognized in the period 

the contribution is received and are reported as net assets without 

donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending 

on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Support that 

is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets 

with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. 

When a restriction expires (that is, when a donor lift the restriction 

or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor 

restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions 

and reported in the statement of activities and change in net assets 

as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions received and 

released from restriction in the same year are reported as revenue 

without donor restrictions in that year. 

 

       

(e) Revenues and Expenses  
 

Interest income is recorded when earned.  Expenses are recorded when 

incurred.  Grants by NTMir to subrecipients are recorded as expense 

when approved or special conditions are met.  Gifts other than cash 

are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of 

contribution. 

 

 

(f) Allocation of Expenses  

 

Certain common expenses which benefit more than one program are 

allocated based on estimated of time of employees involved and on 

percentages of assets utilized and to the extent permitted in funding 

source contracts. 
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NTM INFO & RESEARCH, INC.  

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

December 31, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 (1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 

 

(g) Income Taxes  

 

NTMir was organized as a non-profit organization and has received 

exemption under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code. NTMir does file a form 990 with the Internal Revenue 

Service. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is provided for 

in the accompanying financial statements. Management believes that 

it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken and as such 

does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the 

financial statements.  NTMir is subject to routine audits by the 

taxing jurisdiction. However, there are currently no such audits in 

progress for any tax period. 

 

 

(h) Cash and Cash Equivalents  

 

 For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents 

consists of cash in banks. Management monitors cash balances to 

ensure that FDIC coverage limits are not exceeded. 

 

 

(i) Estimates  

 

 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally 

accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates 

and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  

Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

                         

 

      (j) Long-Lived Assets  

 

  NTMir reviews the carrying values of its long-lived assets for 

possible impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 

indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may not be 

recoverable. No adjustment has been provided for in the financial 

statements. 
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NTM INFO & RESEARCH, INC.  

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

December 31, 2024 

 

 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 

 

   (k)  Concentration of Risk 

 

  Following is a description of significant risks facing NTMir and how 

those risks are minimized: 

 

Legal/Regulatory Risk – The risk that changes in the legal or regulatory 

environment in which NTMir operates can create additional loss, costs, 

or expenses not anticipated. NTMir attempts to minimize this risk by 

reviewing legislative and other regulatory changes and adjusting 

whenever possible. 

 

Concentration Risk – Most of NTMir’s revenues were derived from 

contributors.  Accordingly, NTMir could be affected by adverse local 

conditions that may occur from time to time. 

 

Credit/Cash Risk – At December 31, 2024, the NTMir’s cash balances held 

with financial institutions were insured by the Federal Deposit 

Insurance Corporation (the “FDIC”) up to $250,000 at each participating 

financial institution without regard to the nature of the accounts.  At 

December 31, 2024, the uninsured balances totaled $0. 

 

 

2. Assets Restricted to Investment in Furniture and Equipment  

 

 

At December 31, 2024, furniture and equipment consists of the following: 

 

         

        Computer and equipment                      $     8,405             

                                                                 

        Less accumulated depreciation                    (5,194) 

 

                                                     $    3,211- 

                                                           

Depreciation expense for 2024 amounted to $1,435. 

 

 

 

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

 

   Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant 

market information and information about the financial instrument. These 

estimates do not reflect any premium or discount that could result from 

offering for sale at one time the entire holdings of a particular financial 

instrument.  These estimates are subjective in nature and involve 

uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and, therefore, cannot be 

determined with precision.  Changes in assumptions could significantly affect 

the estimates. 

 

   The carrying amounts of the following instruments, approximates their fair 

value at December 31, 2024 because of the short maturity of these 

instruments: cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable. 
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NTM INFO & RESEARCH, INC.  

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

December 31, 2024 

 

 

 

4. Subsequent Events 

 

Subsequent events were evaluated through February 10, 2025, which is the 

date the financial statements were available to be issued.  As of February 

10, 2025, no events existed which would materially affect these financial 

statements. 

 

No material events occurred since December 31, 2024 that require recognition 

or disclosure in the financial statements. 
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